

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On )	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly )	(Consolidated)
Situated, )	
	) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff, )	
	) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs. )	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
	)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et )	
al., )	
	)
Defendants. )	
_____ )	

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
BASED ON THE SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IN  
*DURA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. V. BROUDO***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. DEFENDANTS’ SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS AFTER ANSWERING THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE CONVERTED TO A MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(C).....	5
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Under <i>Dura</i> , the Restatement and Accompanying Price Decline Alleged Sufficiently Plead Loss Causation Because the Restatement Reveals that the Overall Financial Condition of Household Was Concealed by Defendants’ Multi-Component Fraudulent Scheme to Inflate Revenues Through Predatory Lending, Reaging and Accounting Manipulations .....	6
1. To Plead Loss Causation Under <i>Dura</i> , Plaintiff Need Only Provide “Some Indication” Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) of the Causal Connection Between the Loss and the Misrepresentation .....	6
2. Plaintiffs Plead Not Only that They Paid Inflated Prices, but Consistent with <i>Dura</i> , Plead that the Inflation in Stock Price Was Removed by Leakage and Partial Revelations Indicating the True Financial Condition of Household Previously Concealed by Defendants’ Fraudulent Scheme .....	8
3. Contrary to Defendants’ Assertions, <i>Dura</i> Does Not Require a Stock Price Drop Tied to a Corrective Disclosure that Explicitly Admits Each of the Alleged Misrepresentations Because that Would Empower Wrongdoers to Immunize Themselves Through Selective Disclosure.....	12
B. The Complaint Alleges a Securities Fraud Case, Not a Consumer Case.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004) <i>certs. denied</i> , 161 L. Ed. 2d 476 (2005).....	5, 20
<i>Bastian v. Petren Resources Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	2, 6, 12
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Bush</i> , 918 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	3, 5
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	2, 7, 12
<i>D.E. &amp; J. Ltd. P’ship v. Conaway</i> , Nos. 03-2334, 03-2417, 2005 WL 1386448 (6th Cir. June 10. 2005) .....	16, 17
<i>Danis v. USN Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 923 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	7
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , No. 03-932, 2003 U.S. Briefs 932 (Sept. 13, 2004).....	4, 7
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , No. 03-932, 2005 U.S. TRANS LEXIS 4 (Jan. 12, 2005).....	3
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Evergreen Fund, Ltd. v. McCoy</i> , Case No. 00 C 0767, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16876 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2000).....	19
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Goldberg v. Household Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 890 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	15

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Greater Pa. Carpenters Pension Fund v. Whitehall Jewellers, Inc.</i> , No. 04 C 1107, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12971 (N.D. Ill. June 30, 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Daou Sys., Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005) <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , Order (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2005).....	3, 13, 14, 17
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL 1554 (SAS), 2005 WL 1162445 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2005).....	17
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL 1554 (SAS), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9318 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2005).....	17
<i>In re Omnivision Tech., Inc.</i> , No. C-04-2297 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2005).....	8
<i>In re Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14
<i>In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	4, 13, 15
<i>Lanigan v. Village of E. Hazel Crest</i> , 110 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 02 C 5893 (Consolidated), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4659 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 19, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Miller v. Apropos Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 8406, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5074 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2003).....	6, 7

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nielsen v. Greenwood</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1233 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....	6
<i>Northern Ind. Gun &amp; Outdoor Shows v. City of S. Bend</i> , 163 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>Warzon v. Drew</i> , 60 F.3d 1234 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	5

**Page**

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8 .....	11
Rule 8(a).....	1, 6, 7
Rule 8(a)(2).....	1
Rule 9(b) .....	1, 7, 12
Rule 12(c).....	1, 5
Rule 12(b)(6).....	1, 5

Local Rules of the Northern District of Illinois

Rule 53(b)(2).....	16
--------------------	----

Circuit Rules of the United States Court of Appeal  
for the Seventh Circuit

Rule 28(g) .....	16
------------------	----

15 U.S.C.

§77.....	6
----------	---

Restat 2d of Torts, §548A.....

.....	13
